

No. 09-152

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

RUSSELL BRUESEWITZ AND ROBALEE BRUESEWITZ,  
PARENTS AND NATURAL GUARDIANS OF  
HANNAH BRUESEWITZ, A MINOR CHILD,  
AND IN THEIR OWN RIGHT,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

WYETH, INC. F/K/A WYETH LABORATORIES,  
WYETH-AYERST LABORATORIES, WYETH LEDERLE,  
WYETH LEDERLE VACCINES, AND LEDERLE LABORATORIES,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Third Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF VACCINE INJURED PETITIONERS  
BAR ASSOCIATION, THE GEORGE WASHINGTON  
UNIVERSITY LAW SCHOOL VACCINE INJURY  
CLINIC, AND ZENORIA PHILLIPS DELOATCH,  
AS PERSONAL REPRESENTATIVE OF THE ESTATE  
OF MOSHELLA F. ROBERTS, AS *AMICI CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

JENNIFER ANNE GORE MAGLIO  
*Counsel of Record*  
MAGLIO CHRISTOPHER TOALE  
& PITTS LAW FIRM  
1751 Mound Street  
Second Floor  
Sarasota, Florida 34236  
(941) 952-5242  
(jmaglio@mctplaw.com)

PROFESSOR PETER H. MEYERS  
DIRECTOR, VACCINE INJURY CLINIC  
THE GEORGE WASHINGTON  
UNIVERSITY LAW SCHOOL  
2000 G Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20052  
(202) 994-7463

June 1, 2010

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. CONGRESS CREATED THE NATIONAL VACCINE INJURY COMPENSATION PROGRAM TO PROVIDE SIMPLE AND SPEEDY JUSTICE FOR THE FAMILIES OF VACCINE-INJURED CHILDREN.....	5
A. Prior to the creation of the Vaccine Program, families, already emotionally and financially stressed by their children’s injuries, had to seek relief in the traditional tort system with its delays and inconsistent results.....	5
B. Congress designed the Vaccine Program with restrictions to the timing of proceedings and the scope of evidence to be considered for the purpose of ensuring a swift and generous resolution of vaccine claims .....	7
II. NOT EVERY CASE CAN BE FULLY AND FAIRLY LITIGATED WITHIN THE CONFINES OF THE VACCINE PROGRAM .....	9

- A. Mrs. Phillips DeLoatch suffered the loss of her daughter after receipt of the Gardasil vaccine and now has learned that her case is one where the Vaccine Program cannot deliver swift justice ..... 9
- B. Typically, a vaccine proceeding moves relatively quickly through the process of gathering medical records and medical expert opinions to the causation hearing..... 10
- C. Medical experts cannot formulate well founded opinions where vaccines, such as Gardasil, have not been well studied, resulting in a petitioner’s inability to prove his case ..... 12
- D. Lacking medical literature and completed safety studies, Mrs. DeLoatch’s vaccine proceeding has stalled..... 16

III. TO OBTAIN THE DISCOVERY HER PETITION REQUIRES, MRS. DELOATCH HAS NO OPTION BUT TO SEEK TORT RELIEF OUTSIDE THE VACCINE PROGRAM, AN OPTION THE THIRD CIRCUIT HAS HELD CONGRESS INTENDED TO DENY HER ..... 18

- A. Discovery is an important litigation tool that, on many occasions, has revealed problems with drugs that the drug manufacturers withheld from the public..... 19

B. Requiring the information that only the vaccine manufacturer possesses, Mrs. DeLoatch requested discovery from Merck, which discovery was denied pursuant to the restraints of the Vaccine Program ..... 21

C. After quashing her subpoena to Merck, the Special Master suggested Mrs. DeLoatch leave the Vaccine Program and file suit against Merck ..... 22

D. The practical effect of the Third Circuit’s opinion in the instant case is to deny justice to petitioners in the Vaccine Program whose cases cannot be fully litigated given the restrictions built into the Program ..... 24

CONCLUSION..... 28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>CASES:</b>	
<i>Andreu v. Sec’y of Health &amp; Human Servs.</i> , 569 F.3d 1367 (Fed. Cir. 2009).....	12
<i>Cronin v. J.B.E. Olson Corp.</i> , 501 P.2d 1153 (Cal. 1972) .....	25
<i>DeLoatch v. Sec’y of Health &amp; Human Servs.</i> , No. 09-171V (Fed. Cl. Apr. 27, 2010) .....	9, 10, 17, 21, 22, 23, 24
<i>Merck &amp; Co. v. Reynolds</i> , No. 08-905, 2010 WL 1655827 (U.S. Apr. 27, 2010) .....	19
<i>Shalala v. Whitecotton</i> , 514 U.S. 268 (1995) .....	7, 8
<i>Urie v. Thompson</i> , 337 U.S. 163 (1949) .....	25
 <b>STATUTES, REGULATIONS, AND RULES:</b>	
National Childhood Vaccine Injury Act of 1986, Pub. L. No. 99-660, tit. III, 100 Stat. 3743, 3755 (codified as amended at 42 U.S.C. § 300aa <i>et seq.</i> ) .....	2, 5, 7, 8, 11, 20, 21, 24, 25, 27
§ 2112(c), 100 Stat. 3761 .....	8
§ 2112(c)(2), 100 Stat. 3761-62.....	8
§ 2112(d)(3), 100 Stat. 3762 .....	8
§ 2114(a), 100 Stat. 3764.....	8
42 U.S.C. § 300aa-12(b)(1) .....	10
42 C.F.R. § 100.3 (2009).....	11
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6 .....	1
R.U.S.C.F.C., App. B, Vaccine Rule 7 .....	8

## LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS:

132 Cong. Rec. H9943-02 (daily ed. Oct. 14, 1986).....	27
H.R. 5810, 98th Cong. (1984) .....	5
H.R. Rep. No. 99-908, pt. 1 (1986), <i>reprinted in</i> 1986 U.S.C.C.A.N. 6287 .....	6, 7, 9, 11
H.R. Rep. No. 106-977 (2000) .....	6, 13
<i>Hearing on H.R. 1780, H.R. 4777, and H.R. 5184 Before the Subcomm. on Health &amp; the Env't of the H. Comm. on Energy &amp; Commerce, 99th Cong. (1987) .....</i>	<i>6, 26</i>
<i>Hearing on S. 2117 Before the S. Comm. on Labor &amp; Human Res., 98th Cong. (1984) .....</i>	<i>7</i>
<i>Hearing on S. 827 Before the S. Comm. on Labor &amp; Human Res., pt. 1, 99th Cong. (1985) .....</i>	<i>2-3, 7, 8, 21, 26</i>
<i>Hearing on S. 827 Before the S. Comm. on Labor &amp; Human Res., pt. 2, 99th Cong. (1986) .....</i>	<i>26</i>
<i>Hearings on H.R. 5810 Before the Subcomm. on Health &amp; the Env't of the H. Comm. on Energy &amp; Commerce, 98th Cong. (1985).....</i>	<i>3, 5, 6, 20, 21, 25, 26, 27</i>

## ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS:

Letter from Norman W. Baylor , Ph. D., Director, Office of Vaccines, U.S. Dep't of Health & Human Servs., to Dr. Patrick Brill-Edwards, Director, Worldwide Regulatory Affairs, Merck & Company, Inc. (June 8, 2006), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.fda.gov/BiologicsBloodVaccines/Vacines/ApprovedProducts/ucm111283.htm">http://www.fda.gov/BiologicsBloodVaccines/Vacines/ApprovedProducts/ucm111283.htm</a> .....	14, 15
Office of the Special Masters, U.S. Court of Federal Claims, Guidelines for Practice Under the National Vaccine Injury Compensation Program (2004), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.uscfc.uscourts.gov/sites/default/files/OSMGuidelines1104.pdf">http://www.uscfc.uscourts.gov/sites/default/files/OSMGuidelines1104.pdf</a> .....	10, 11
U.S. Dep't of Health & Human Servs.:	
Health Res. & Servs. Admin., <i>National Vaccine Injury Compensation Program – Statistics Reports: Claims Filed and Compensated or Dismissed by Vaccine</i> (May 5, 2010), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.hrsa.gov/vaccinecompensation/statistics_report.htm#claims_filed">http://www.hrsa.gov/vaccinecompensation/statistics_report.htm#claims_filed</a> .....	17
Health Res. & Servs. Admin., <i>National Vaccine Injury Compensation Program – Vaccine Injury Table</i> (effective date Nov. 10, 2008), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.hrsa.gov/vaccinecompensation/table.htm#a">http://www.hrsa.gov/vaccinecompensation/table.htm#a</a> .....	11
National Vaccine Injury Compensation Program Strategic Plan (2006) .....	11

U.S. Food & Drug Admin.:	
News Release, FDA Licenses New Vaccine for Prevention of Cervical Cancer and Other Diseases in Females Caused by Human Papillomavirus (June 8, 2006), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.fda.gov/NewsEvents/Newsroom/PressAnnouncements/2006/ucm108666.htm">http://www.fda.gov/NewsEvents/Newsroom/PressAnnouncements/2006/ucm108666.htm</a> .....	13
Postmarket Requirements and Commitments, <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.accessdata.fda.gov/scripts/cder/pmc/index.cfm">http://www.accessdata.fda.gov/scripts/cder/pmc/index.cfm</a> .....	15, 16, 18
Vaccine Injury Compensation, 73 Fed. Reg. 59,530 (Oct. 9, 2008) .....	11

#### OTHER MATERIALS:

Michael E. Horwin, Comment, <i>Ensuring Safe, Effective and Necessary Vaccines for Children</i> , 37 Cal. W. L. Rev. 321 (2001) .....	12
Judicial Watch, Inc.:	
<i>A Judicial Watch Special Report: Examining the FDA's HPV Vaccine Records</i> (2008), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.judicialwatch.org/documents/2008/JWReportFDAhpvVaccineRecords.pdf">http://www.judicialwatch.org/documents/2008/JWReportFDAhpvVaccineRecords.pdf</a> .....	13, 14, 15
<i>Vaccine Adverse Effects Report System (VAERS) Cumulative Deaths Report</i> (2009), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.judicialwatch.org/files/documents/2009/vaersdeathsALL_20090616.pdf">http://www.judicialwatch.org/files/documents/2009/vaersdeathsALL_20090616.pdf</a> .....	15, 16



Bruce M. Psaty & Richard A. Kronmal, <i>Reporting Mortality Findings in Trials of Rofecoxib for Alzheimer Disease or Cognitive Impairment: A Case Study Based on Documents from Rofecoxib Litigation</i> , 299 J. Am. Med. Ass'n 1813 (2008) .....	20
Robert L. Rabin, <i>Poking Holes in the Fabric of Tort: A Comment</i> , 56 DePaul L. Rev. 293 (2007) .....	19
Barbara A. Slade et al., <i>Postlicensure Safety Surveillance for Quadrivalent Human Papillomavirus Recombinant Vaccine</i> , 302 J. Am. Med. Ass'n 750 (2009).....	14, 16, 18
Wendy Wagner, <i>When All Else Fails: Regulating Risky Products Through Tort Litigation</i> , 95 Geo. L.J. 693 (2007) .....	19
